The Royal Liverpool and **NHS**Broadgreen University Hospitals

NHS Trust



Patient information

Gentamicin

Pharmacy: Royal Liverpool Hospital and Broadgreen Hospital

PIF 1595 V2

What is Gentamicin used for?

Gentamicin belongs to a group of antibiotics known as "aminoglycosides". Gentamicin is used to treat serious bacterial infections including those of the urinary tract (e.g. kidneys or bladder), chest (e.g. lungs) and blood (e.g. bacteraemia or septicaemia).

How is gentamicin given?

Gentamicin is given into a vein; it can be given either as a slow injection or more commonly by a short infusion (drip). For this reason gentamicin will be given to you by doctors and nurses in hospital. The dose of Gentamicin given to you will depend on how serious the infection is, your age, body weight and how well your kidneys are working.

What problems could I experience with gentamicin?

Like all medicines, gentamicin may occasionally cause problems. gentamicin can occasionally cause damage to the ears, which may show itself as feeling dizzy or difficulty in keeping your balance, a ringing in your ears (tinnitus) or hearing loss.

In some cases these effects may be irreversible.

Gentamicin can also cause damage to your kidneys - this is usually reversible and we will monitor your kidney function closely with blood tests. Treatment will be stopped if there is any evidence of Kidney damage. It is difficult to calculate the risk of this effect happening for different patients.

What is known is that the risk increases if your kidneys do not work very well or you are over 65 years old.

What can be done to reduce the chance of this happening?

If you are at risk of developing these problems we would ideally try to avoid using gentamicin to treat you. However, in some serious infections this may not be possible. In this situation your doctor will discuss the risks and benefits of treatment with you.

The amount of gentamicin in your blood will be measured regularly to check that the correct blood levels have been achieved. Your doctor will also carry out blood tests to check your kidney function before and during treatment with gentamicin.

If you are taking water tablets ("diuretics") such as furosemide, your doctor may ask you to temporarily stop taking them while you are being treated with gentamicin. This is because they may increase the risk of gentamicin causing damage to your ears.

Is there anything that I can do?

It is important that you tell your doctor if you are taking any other medicines, including over the counter medications or herbal remedies, because Gentamicin and other medicines you may be taking can sometimes affect each others action.

Who can I speak to if I have any questions?

The doctors looking after you will be happy to answer any questions you may have. You can also ask to speak to one of the pharmacists or nurses looking after you.

It is extremely important that you tell your doctor or nurse if you experience any problems such as difficulty keeping your balance, dizziness, a ringing in your ears or hearing loss.

Further Information Medicines information

Tel: 0151 706 2096

Text phone number: 18001 0151 706 2096

Author: Pharmacy Departments

Royal Liverpool Hospital and Broadgreen Hospital

Review date: 31st December 2023

All Trust approved information is available on request in alternative formats, including other languages, easy read, large print, audio, Braille, moon and electronically.

يمكن توفير جميع المعلومات المتعلقة بالمرضى الموافق عليهم من قبل انتمان المستشفى عند الطلب بصيغ أخرى، بما في ذلك لغات أخرى وبطرق تسهل قراءتها وبالحروف الطباعية الكبيرة وبالصوت وبطريقة برايل للمكفوفين وبطريقة مون والكترونيا.

所有經信托基金批准的患者資訊均可以其它格式提供,包括其它語言、 易讀閱讀軟件、大字

體、音頻、盲文、穆恩體(Moon)盲文和電子格式,敬請索取。

در صورت تمایل میتوانید کلیه اطلاعات تصویب شده توسط اتحادیّه در رابطه با بیماران را به اشکال مختلف در دسترس داشته باشید، از جمله به زبانهای دیگر، به زبان ساده، چاپ درشت، صوت، خط مخصوص کوران، مون و بصورت روی خطی موجود است.

ز انباریی پیّوهندیدار به و نهخوّشانه ی لهلایه ت**راسته و پ**هسهند کراون، ئهگهر داوا بکریّت له فوّرماته کانی تردا بریتی له زمانه کانی تردا بریتی له زمانه کانی تر و نامین کانی ترون و نامین تو نامین ترون و نامین ترون و نامین ترون در نامین ترون و نامین ترون در ترون و نامین ترون در ت

所有经信托基金批准的患者信息均可以其它格式提供,包括其它语言、 易读阅读软件、大字体、音频、盲文、穆恩体(Moon)盲文和电子格式,敬请索取。

Dhammaan warbixinta bukaanleyda ee Ururka ee la oggol yahay waxaa marka la codsado lagu heli karaa nuskhado kale, sida luqado kale, akhris fudud, far waaweyn, dhegeysi, farta braille ee dadka indhaha la', Moon iyo nidaam eletaroonig ah.